
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

Nos. 19-1582, 19-1625

NIA MOORE-BUSH, A/K/A NIA DINZEY,
Defendant–Appellee

&

Nos. 19-1584, 19-1626

DAPHNE MOORE,
Defendant–Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Matthew R. Segal
First Cir. Bar No. 1151872
Jessie J. Rossman
First Cir. Bar No. 1161236
Kristin M. Mulvey (*Mass. bar admission pending*)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts
211 Congress St.
Boston, MA 02110
617.482.3170
msegal@aclum.org
jrsossman@aclum.org
kmulvey@aclum.org

Nathan Freed Wessler
First Cir. Bar No. 1188344
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212.549.2500
nwessler@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Training a pole camera on a home for long-term, continuous surveillance violates a reasonable expectation of privacy.....	4
A. The Fourth Amendment does not require people to take extraordinary measures to manifest a subjective expectation of privacy against pervasive technological surveillance.	5
B. The depth of sensitive information inescapably revealed by long-term around- the-clock pole camera surveillance of a home impinges on objectively reasonable expectations of privacy.....	7
C. Positive law reinforces the defendants’ reasonable expectation of privacy against long-term pole camera surveillance of their home.	9
II. To protect the degree of privacy the public enjoyed before the current technological age, the government must obtain a warrant before conducting long-term pole camera surveillance of a home.	12
A. Prolonged pole camera surveillance significantly encroaches upon traditional spheres of privacy.	13
B. Law enforcement in Massachusetts already use technologies that could enhance the surveillance capabilities of pole cameras even beyond what occurred in this case.	18
III. Authorizing warrantless, prolonged pole camera surveillance of a home would disparately impact those with the fewest resources to protect themselves from surveillance.....	22
A. Economic disparity is growing in this country.....	22
B. Reversing the district court’s order would transform economic disparities into disparate protections for fundamental Fourth Amendment rights.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	10, 16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35, 120 N.E. 3d 1183 (2019).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230, 4 N.E. 3d 846 (2014)	4
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	10, 17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	passim
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	26
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Anderson-Bagshaw</i> , 509 F. App'x 396 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Nerber</i> , 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	22

<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. CR-13-6025-EFS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184672 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	10
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Fibertech Networks, LLC</i> , No. Civ.A. 02-831, Civ. A. 02-843, 2002 WL 32156845 (Mass. Super. Aug. 19, 2002).....	12

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 224.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 40103	10
49 U.S.C. App. § 1304	10
Fed. R. App. Proc. (29)(c)(5)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 166, § 25A.....	12
Me. Stat. tit. 35-A, § 2310.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1838	11
Springfield, Mass., Code, art. II § 275-4	11
Springfield, Mass., Zoning Ordinances, art. 7, § 7.4.23.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.54.090	11

Other Authorities

Bill Chappell, <i>US Income Inequality Worsens, Widening to a New Gap</i> , NPR (Sept 26, 2019)	22
Brian R. Ballou, <i>At Logan, New Device Keeps Eye on Everything</i> , Boston Globe (May 3, 2010)	19
BriefCam, <i>BriefCam at Work in Safe Cities</i>	20, 21
BriefCam, <i>Intelligent Video Analytics Solutions</i>	20
BriefCam, <i>Real-Time Alerting & Rapid Response</i>	20
BriefCam, <i>Search & Review Hours of Video in Minutes: Solutions to Help Investigators Accelerate Investigations</i>	20
BriefCam, <i>Technology That Allows You to Review Video Fast</i>	20

BriefCam, <i>Video Analytics Solutions for Post-Event Investigations</i>	19
David Brooks, <i>There are 500,000 Utility Poles in New Hampshire, Yet We Hardly Notice Them</i> , Concord Monitor (Dec. 24, 2016).....	6
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Street Level Surveillance: Face Recognition</i> (Oct. 24, 2017)	19
George Graham, <i>Springfield Police to Dramatically Expand Video Surveillance Capabilities</i> , MassLive (Jan. 30, 2019).....	20, 21
Jack Metzler, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process (2017)	2
Jack Metzler, <i>Use (cleaned up) to Make Your Legal Writing Easier to Read</i> , ABA For Law Students: Before the Bar (Oct. 3, 2017)	2
Jason Koebler, <i>This Drone Zoom Lens Can Identify Your Face from 1000 Feet Away</i> , VICE (Feb. 25, 2015).....	19
Jay Stanley, <i>The Dawn of Robot Surveillance: AI, Video Analytics, and Privacy</i> , American Civil Liberties Union (last updated June 17, 2019).....	19
Jim Davis, <i>State Scans Mass. License Photos to Find Matches with Suspects</i> , Boston Globe, (Dec. 20, 2016)	21
Jon Hegranes, <i>The Past, Present and Future of Anti-Drone Tech</i> , Forbes: Council Post (Jan 26, 2018).....	25
Kevin Bankston & Ashkan Soltani, <i>Tiny Constables & the Cost of Surveillance: Making Cents out of</i> United States v. Jones, 123 Yale L.J. Online 335 (2014).....	14
Lori Culbert, <i>Judge Raps Police for Using Casino Cameras to Read Suspect's Texts</i> , Vancouver Sun (Nov. 11, 2014).....	20
Luc Schuster & Peter Ciurczak, <i>Boston's Booming . . . But for Whom?</i> , Boston Indicators and the Boston Foundation (Oct. 2018).....	23
Michael Rosenberg, <i>The Price of Privacy: How Access to Digital Privacy is Slowly Becoming Divided by Class</i> , 20 UCLA J.L. & Tech., 1 (2016).....	25
Michaela Broyles, <i>A Conversation About the Racial Wealth Gap – And How to Address It</i> , Brookings Now (June 18, 2019)	23
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	9, 10
